

G.R. Case No. 1696/2022

CIS No. 637/2024

UID: WB01118

Order no.25 dated 11.03.2026

Today is fixed for app and charge.

Acused **Sahan Ali Sk** present and files a petition accept plea of guilt.

Heard learned defence counsel.

The substance of the accusation with material particulars is stated to the accused and it is further stated to him that the prima facie materials on record establishes a fact against him which pertains to commission of an offence punishable u/s 279/337/338/427 of IPC. The punishment under those sections are also explained to the accused.

The accused in open Court pleads guilty by saying in Bengali "Ami Doshi".

It appears from the statement of the accused that the accused has voluntarily pleaded guilty before this Court being well aware of the consequences of his plea. Hence, the plea of guilty is accepted and on the basis of that the accused is liable to be convicted for the offence punishable under sections 279/337/338/427 of I.P.C.

Hence, it is

ORDERED

That the accused **Sahan Ali Sk** is found guilty of the offences punishable under sections 279/337/338/427 of I.P.C. Accordingly the accused is convicted U/S 279/337/338/427 of Cr.P.C. and the convict is hereby sentenced to pay a fine Rs.900/- (Nine Hundred only) for offence punishable under sections 279/337/338/427 of I.P.C. in default to suffer SI for 9 days.

Seized article if any, be disposed as per law .

Hence, the case is disposed of.

Dictated & corrected by me

**Additional Chief Judicial Magistrate,
Kalna**

A.C.J.M. Kalna